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1.0bjective :-

a)Efficient and scientific management of the surplus fund available in the
organization.

b)Preventing unutilized funds from lying idle.

c)Generating the return out of own fund to improve the profitability of the
organization.

d) Ensuring absolute safety and security of the public funds.

e)Ensuring transparency in investment of the surplus fund.

f)Optimum utilization of the liquidity,

2.General Principles Governing the Investments of surplus funds:
a) The investment should be made in the instruments which ensure the absolute
safety and security of the funds.




b) The investor entities shall make a proper commercial appreciation and there
shall be due diligence before taking any final decision regarding investment.

3.Criteria for the investments:
Investment in the Fixed Deposit:
Investment in Fixed Deposit shall satisfy the following criteria:
1.Ratio of investing in Public Sector and Private Sector Banks

2.Financial Parameter for selecting of Bank for investment
a) Net worth of the Bank
b) Capital Adequacy ratio
c) Profitability track record
d) Net Non-Performing Asset
e) Benefit of Bulk deposits

4.Method of Investment in Fixed Deposits:

a) All investments exceeding Rs.1.00 crore and above or as prescribed by the
Government from time to time, to be invested in Fixed Deposit shall be made
only by obtaining the competitive quotations through e-Bidding in the e-
Procurement portal of the Government  of  Karnataka at
WWW.eproc.karnataka.gov.in without availing or using the services of
intermediaries/agents/brokers etc.

b) The investments of Below Rs.1.00 crore shall be invested by obtaining
quotations from the eligible banks through a notifications in the official
website of the investing entities.

5.Maintenance of Records:
The amount to be invested has to be mandatorily transferred through
RTGS/e-Payment to the account of the Bank the details of which the Bank has
submitted on the e-Portal.

6.Period of Investment:
No investment shall be made instruments the maturity period of which
exceeds one year, including cases of residual maturity from the date of
investment. But this will not apply to the investments in Karnataka
Government securities and Karnataka Government backed bonds.

7.Competent Authority:
The Competent Authority for taking all the decisions of the investment of
surplus fund and reporting thereof shall be the Board of the concerned
investor entity. The Board shall ensure that all the investment decisions are
in accordance with the Government of Karnataka (Finance Department)
instructions, and any other legislation and rules as applicable.

8. General:
All the investor Entities shall ensure that these guidelines are followed
scrupulously for the investment to be made hereafter and any investment

10



already made which is not conformity with these guidelines should not be
renewed after maturity and shall only be invested by following these

guidelines after the maturity of such investment.
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Government of Karnataka
(State Audit and Accounts Department)

No:JD/LAC/B/T/2023-24/416 Office of Joint Director
Local Audit Circle,
Bellary.Date:30-11-2023
To,
Commissioner,
Hospet Urban Development Authority.
Hospet.
Respected,

Sub: Audit report of Hospet Urban Development Authority for the
year 2022-23.

Ref: Regional Director office letter No:AD/RA/LC/UDDHO/ 2023-
24/465 Dated: 22.11.2023.

Hskoksk

As per Section 48(2) of Karnataka Urban Development Authorities Act 1987
the Audit of Authority for the year 2022-23 has been conducted and the
report has been enclosed along with this letter. As per section 49 of the said
Act the report to be placed in the meeting of the Authority and action to be
taken for recovery & objection and submit compliance report within two (2)
months. Kindly acknowledge for receiving this audit report.

Yours Sincerely
Sd/-
Joint Director
Local Audit Circle, Bellary.
Copy to:-

1. Honourable Principal Secretary to Government, Urban Development
Department Bangalore submitted for information.

2. Honourable Director, (Audit) State Audit and Accounts Department,
Bangalore submitted for information.

3. Honourable Additional Director, Karnataka State Audit and Accounts
Department, Flat No: 126/A44. Darshanapura]DA,Santhravadi,
Kalaburagi.

4. Office copy
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Observations found in Audit of Hospet Urban Development Authority

Hospet of the year 2022-23

SL.No. | ParaNo. The details of Principal Errors/Defaults
1 01 The compliance report is not submitted for Previous Years
2 6 Defaults found in preparing budget
3 7 Annual Accounts not prepeared as per rules
4 8 The government guidelines not followed while renewal of
Fixed Deposits
5. 14 Assests & liabilities register not maintained

The detailed list of amount objected and insisted for recovery inAudit of

Hosapet Urban Development Authority, Hospet of the year 2022-23

SI | Para Details of Principal Defaults and Objected Recovery
No | No Errors amount Amount
1 9 observations found in out source 3,31,761.00 00
employees file
2 9a | GST added and paid for the supplier 47,603.00 00
of out source employes
3 9¢ | 2% TDS not deducted in the bill of 00 6,636.00
out source employes
4 10 | Non payment for state town planning | 9,61,278.00 00
board
5 11 | Non payment of slumses 2,92.797.00 00
6 15 |non payment of 25% cess for| 28,24,548.00 00
Karnataka Tank
Total 44,57,987.00 6,636.00
Sd/-
Joint Director
Local Audit Circle
Bellary
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The Audit Report of Hospet Urban Development Authority, Hospet, of
the year 2022-23
Part-1
(Scope of Audit)

A)Audit Mandate:-

The Audit of Urban Development Authoritiy is undertaken as per Section
48 of Karnataka Urban Development Authorities Act 1987.

B)Tvype of Audit & Audit principles:-

The audit of urban development authorities is conducted as per Section 48
of Karnataka Authorities Act 1987 by State Audit and Accounts
Department. This audit is including compliance audit.The main objective
of audit is to examine the financial transactions of the authorities are done
as per Karnataka Urban Development Authorities Act 1987, Karnataka
Town and Country Planning Act 1961, order and circulars of
Government.This audit is based on following principles.

Audit against provision of funds
Regularity Audit
Propriety Audit

C ) General Information About Authority

As per the Government order Hospet Urban Development Authority has
came into existence on date: 01-07-1997. This authority presents has 26

villages including Hospet under its limits. The total local planning area is
25455.88 hectare.

The main objective of this authority is planned development of town and
its surrounding areas as per Section 14 of Karnataka Urban Development
Authorities Act 1987. They have to undertake developmental works for
success of these objectives.

The information of Officers in duty during the time of Audit

Urban Development Authority Hospet

Audit Term 2019-20

Chairman Sri.Ashok Jire 1.4.2022 to 21.7.2022

Sri.Anirudh Shravan [LA.S | 22.7.2022 to 26.9.2022

Sri.Ashok Jire 26.9.2022 to 31.3.20223
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Commissioner

Sri .Erappa

01-04-2022 to 31-03-2023

TPM

Sri. M.N.Veeraiah

01-04-2022 to 16.6.2023

D) Audit Team Details:-

Audit Staff 1. Sri Hanumesh.T. Audit Officer
2. Sri Megnath Reddy. Auditor
3. Sri Santosh kumar. Auditor
Date of Commencement of Audit 22.6.2023
End of Audit 30.06.2023

Human Days utilized for Auditing

Human Days-18

The name of Officer and Post
Reexamined the Audit

Sri Bannappa J Gudimane
Additional Director
Regional Office. Kalaburagi

Date of re-examination of audit

26-10-2023

Part-2
1) Non disposal of the paragraphs of Previous Year Audit Report.

As instructed below total Rs 3,53,61,926/- is in objection from 185 paras and Rs
48,91,081/- from 141 paras is pending for recovery in report from 1979-80 to

2022-23. It is instructed to take proper measures to dispose the pending paras.

sl peiod opening balance Recovered balance

par objection | para recovery | par objection | par recovery para objection para recovery
1 1979-80 3 1422 2 1021 | O 0 0 0 3 1422 2 1021
2 1980-81 5 2540 4 1236 | 0 0 1 200 5 2540 3 1036
3 1981-82 4 11673 3 320 0O 0 2 115 4 11673 1 205
4 1982-83 1 1372 5 192 | 0 0 4 121 1 1372 1 71
5 1983-84 6 15366 14 14422 | 0 0 2 705 6 15366 12 13717
6 1984-85 3 64669 4 3857 | O 0 2 155 3 64669 2 37-2
7 1985-86 3 4911 5 3995 | O 0 2 399 3 4911 3 3596
8 1986-87 6 644889 6 247249 | 0O 0 0 0 6 611889 6 257249
9 1987-88 13 527357 21 126200 | 0O 0 2 41955 13 527357 19 84245
10 1988-89 16 46073 5 112745 | 0O 0 3 480 16 46073 2 112265
11 1989-90 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 1990-91 2 13430 4 5427 | O 0 0 0 2 13430 4 5427
13 1991-92 10 302868 14 144468 | 3 6290 | 6 5914 7 296578 8 138554
14 1992-93 10 5439785 18 204665 | 4 15114 | 8 5446 6 424671 10 199219
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15 1993-94 7 607510 4 47599 | 2 497135 | 2 32383 5 110375 2 15216
16 1994-95 15 1988095 14 1822858 | 4 153454 | 5 440461 11 1824641 9 1382397
17 1995-96 5 30059 9 8294 | 3 2949654 | 2 5844 2 56267 7 2450
18 1996-97 10 2019506 2 14065 | 7 1906987 1 626 3 112519 1 13439
19 1997-98 3 232980 0 0] 0 0 0 0 3 232980 0 0
20 1998-99 4 558950 0 0] 0 0 0 0 4 558950 0 0
21 99-2000 4 221559 2 89379 | 0 0 0 0 4 221559 2 89379
22 2000-01 5 124808 7 23270 | O 0 0 0 5 123808 7 23270
23 2001-02 9 538583 4 67080 | O 0 0 0 9 53883 4 67080
24 2002-03 4 195409 5 22637 | 0O 0 0 0 4 195409 5 22637
25 2003-04 10 601102 8 16271 | 0 0 0 0 10 601102 8 16271
26 2004-05 3 276254 1 225 | 0 0 0 0 3 276254 1 225
27 2005-06 4 360625 3 172386 | O 0 0 0 4 360625 3 172386
28 2006-07 0 0 0 216440 | O 0 0 0 0 0 1 216440
29 2007-08 0 0 1 7250 | O 0 0 0 0 0 1 7250
30 2008-09 1 700000 1 1800 | O 0 0 0 1 700000 1 1800
31 2009-10 2 580623 0 0] 0 0 0 0 2 580623 0 0
32 2010-11 0 0 1 2335 | O 0 0 0 0 0 1 2335
33 2011-12 0 168044 0 0| 0 0 0 0 2 168044 0 0
34 2012-13 2 7667 0 0| 0 0 0 0 2 7667 0 0
35 2013-14 2 222380 0 0] 0 0 0 0 3 222380 0 0
36 2014-15 3 1164596 0 0] 0 0 0 0 2 1164596 0 0
37 2015-16 2 956386 3 696622 | 0 0 0 0 2 956386 3 696622
38 2016-17 2 307067 4 18728 | O 0 0 0 2 307067 4 18728
39 2017-18 3 6611267 1 5000 | O 0 0 0 3 6611267 1 5000
40 2018-19 2 1152914 02 31646 | O 0 0 0 2 1152914 2 31646
41 2019-20 5 3137975 1 214800 | O 0 0 0 5 3137975 1 214800
42 2020-21 6 3787303 1 874100 | O 0 0 0 6 3787303 1 874100
43 2022-22 8 4798694 2 200667 | 0O 0 0 0 8 4798694 2 200667
44 2023-23 5 4457987 1 6636 | 0 0 0 0 0 4457987 1 6636
total 208 40890560 | 183 5425885 | 23 5528634 4?2 534804 185 35361926 | 141 4891081
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Part-3

2) Physical Inspection :-
A)Postal stamps:-

The details of the postal stamps of the year 2022-23 is given below.

The opening balance on date: 01-04-2022 Rs 293.00

The postal stamps purchased in the year 2022-23 Rs 2,000.00

Total Rs 2,293.00

The postal stamps used in 2022-23 Rs 2,221.00

The closing balance on date: 31-03-2023 Rs  72.00
C)Receipt Books:-

The details of receipt books used in this organization in the year 2022-23 is
given below.

S1 No Details No
1 The opening balance on date:01-04-2022 41
2 The purchase in 2022-23 00
3 Total 41
4 Used in 2022-23 00
5 Closing balance on date: 31-03-2023 41

3) Financial Condition: -
The Financial Condition of Organization in the year 2019-201 is given

below:-
Opening balance as on: 01-04-2022 7,15,97,020 .00
Income in 2022-23 6,34,33,831.00
Interest 10,15,149.00
Total 13,60,46,000.00
Expenditure in the year 2022-23 1,18,98,056.00
Closing Balance to date: 31-03-2023 (Cash Book) 12,41,47,944.00

The details of income and expenditure of the year 2019-20 is enclosed in
Annexure-1 of this report.

4) About Advance:-

No advance is given in the year 2022-23
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5) About Investment:-

The additional grants available in this organization has been invested in
fixed deposits, the details are enclosed in Annexure-2 of this report.The
details in respect of investment done by this organization of the year 2022-
23 is explained in Para-8.

6) The defaults found in preparing Budget:
The budget of the year 2019-20has been examined the following defaults
are found.

e Regarding delay in preparation of Budget:-
As instructed in Section 43 of Karnataka Urban Development Authorities

Act 1987,the Commissioner , Urban Development Authority has to present
the budget before Special Meeting of Authority within February 1 and
receive approval and letter have to submit for approval of government. The
budget of said organization has been examined in the year 2022-23, the
budget has been presented in the Authority meeting held on
date:19.11.2022 . The delaying in budget preparation and giving delayed
approval is also wrong action. Since each and every expenditure done
without approval of budget is irregular, and against rules, it is instructed to
receive government approval by preparing budget within prescribed
period.

The details of Budget of the year 2022-23 is given below:-

Opening balance to 01-04-2023 14,78,04,631.75
Expectedreceipt of the year 2022-23 26,78,48,750.00

Total 41,56,53,381.75
Expected expenditure of the year 2022-23 39,46,93,454.00
Expected closing balance of date: 31-03-2023 2,09,59,927.75

The budget has been examined with annual accounts (Income and
Expenditure Statement), the following aspects are found About
preparing unreal budget :-

The budget of said organization for the year 2022-23 has been examined with
Income expenditure statement, the following differences are found:-



Income:-

Expected 26,78,48,750.00

Actuals 6,34,33,831.00

Difference 20,44,14,919.00
Expenditure:-

Expected 39,46,93,454.00

Actuals 1,18,98,056.00

Difference 38,27,95,398.00

As instructed above, there is lot of difference in expectedreceiptand actual
receipt and expected payment and actual payment. The budget prepared by
said organization is unreal. Therefore, it is instructed to prepare an actual
and precise budget. It is instructed tofollow the following instructions given
in para 108 to 129 of Karnataka Budget Manual while preparing budget:-

Rule-108:- Estimation must be complete and precise

Rule -109:- Obsolete Items to be omitted

Rule-110:- The Actual receipt and payment of previous years must
considered

Rule 111:- Lump sum provisions to be avoided

Rule 112:- Lump sum deductions to be avoided

Not preparing budget in prescribed form:-

In Section 43 of Karnataka Urban Development Authorities Act 1987 it is
mentioned about budget. As instructed in Section 2(1-A) of Karnataka
Town and Country Planning Act 1961,the Urban Development Authorities

constituted as per Karnataka Urban Development Authorities Act 1987 are
have work as Planning Authority as per Karnataka Town and Country
Planning Act. So the Hospet Urban Development Authority is also
Planning Authority to Hospet and its surrounding villages.

In the Section 68-B of said Act of 1961 it is explained about preparing
budget in prescribed form. In the same way, in Rule 22 of Karnataka
Planning Authorities Rules 1965 it is instructed that Planning authorities
should prepare budget in Form IV. This form will include three statements
and it is in detail. But, in this organization it is not prepared in this form.
The Enquiry Letter-14 has been issued on date; 2-06-2020 by seeking

26



explanation about these aspects. But, no compliance is received from the
authority. Therefore it is instructed to rectify the defaults stated in
paragraphs and prepare budget as per the rules.

7) About not preparing Annual Accounts as per the rules:-

As instructed in Section 2(7) (A) (1-a) of Karnataka Town and Country
Planning Act 1961,Hospet Urban Development Authority will also work as
Planning Authority for Hospet and surrounding villages. Therefore,
Karnataka Town and Country Planning Act 1961 and Karnataka Planning
Authorities Rules 1965 will be applicable to this.

As instructed in the Section 68-C of Act of 1961, planning authorities
have to maintain systematic records and accounts. They have to prepare
Annual Statement of Account and Balance Sheet. It is the duty of
Chartered Accountants to Certify this annual statement of accounts. These
annual statements of accounts include 1) Receipt and Payment Statement
2) Income and Expenditure Statement (3) Balance Sheet.

In Rule 21 of Karnataka Planning Authorities Rules 1965 it is instructed
about accounts to be maintained by authorities. As instructed in these rules,
have to maintain two division in Form 1- as General and Capital in the
Fund of planning authority. The annual summary of this fund must be
submitted to Government through Director within June 1. The copy has to
be submitted to Local Audit Circle. It is the duty of authorities to maintain
the accounts in aforesaid Form. As instructed in the Rule 23, as concerned
to Receipt and Payment accounts, planning authority has to maintain two
ledger account separately in respect of Receipt and Payment.

In this organization did not prepared annual statement of accounts and
balance sheet as instructed above rules. In this organization, the Income
and Expenditure statement of 2019-20 is submitted as annual statement of
accounts.It 1s not annual statement of accounts as instructed in aforesaid
rules. The complete transaction of authority is not maintained in one
account have maintained in various accounts. But only one cash book is
maintained by not maintaining separate cash books for these accounts. This
will not give actual and real financial transaction of organization. The
Enquiry Letter-03 has been issued on date; 2-06-2020 by seeking
explanation about these aspects. But no compliance is received from this
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institution. It is instructed to rectify the defaults as per the rules and
prepare annual statement of accounts.

8) Not following the Government guidelines while renewal of Fixed

Deposits:-
The Government of Karnataka has issued circular on date: 27-08-2019 to be

followed while investing the surplus funds in Boards, corporations, Local
bodies, Authorities and Autonomous bodies. Some of guidelines of this

circular is given below:-

1. Objective:-

a)

b)
c)

d)
€)
f)

Efficient and scientific management of surplus fund available in the
organization.

Preventing unutilized funds from lying idle.

Generating the return out of own fund to improve the profitability of
the organization.

Ensuring absolute safety and security of the public funds.

Ensuring transparency in investment of the surplus fund.

Optimum utilization of liquidity.

2. General Principles Governing the Investments or surplus funds:-

a)

b)

The investment should be made in the instruments which ensure the
absolute safety and security of funds.

The investor entities shall make a proper commercial appreciation
and there shall be due diligence before taking any final decision
regarding investment.

3. Criteria for the investments:-

Investment in Fixed Deposit:
Investment in fixed deposit shall satisfy the following criteria:

1.Ratio of investing in Public Sector and Private Sector Banks

2.Financial Parameter for selecting of Bank for Investment:-

a)
b)
C)
d)
e)

Net worth of the Bank
Capital Adequacy ratio
Profitability track record
Net Non performing asset
Benefit of Bulk Deposits
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4. Method of Investment in Fixed Deposits:
a) All investments exceeding Rs 1.00 crore and above or as prescribed

by the Government from time to time, to be invested in fixed deposit
shall be made only by obtaining the competitive quotations through e-
bidding in the e-Procurement portal of the Government of Karnataka
at www.eproc.karnataka.gov.in without availing or using the services
of intermediaries/agents/brokers etc.

b) The investments of Below Rs 1.00 crore shall be invested by obtaining
quotations from the eligible banks through a notifications in the

official website of the investing entities.

5. Maintenance of Records:-

The amount to be investment has to be mandatorily transferred through
RTGS/e-Payment to the account of Bank the details of which the Bank has
submitted on the e-Portal.

6. Period of Investment:-

No investment shall be made instruments are maturity period of which
exceeds one year, including cases of residual maturity from the date of
investment But this will not apply to the investments in Karnataka
Government securities and Karnataka Government backed bonds.

7. Competent Authority: -
The Competent Authority for taking all the decisions of the investment of

surplus fund and reporting thereof shall be the Board of the concerned
investor entity. The Board shall ensure that all the investment decisions are in
accordance with the Government of Karnataka (Finance Department)
instructions, and any other legislation and rules as applicable.

8. General:

All the investor entities shall ensure that these guidelines are followed
scrupulously for the investment to made hereafter and any investment already
made which is not conformity with these guidelines should not be renewed
after maturity and shall only be invested by following these guidelines after
the maturity of such investment. The details of the fixed deposits renewed in
this organization in 2019-20’s given below:- (As per FD Register).
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Sl Date of FD No From To Rate of FD Amount Maturity
No Renewal interest Amount
Pragathi Krishna Gramin bank Hospet

1 19.11.2021 10583202100335 19.11.2021 13.8.2024 5.70 2,00,00,000.00 | 2,33,48,460.00

2 19.11.2021 10583202100336 19.11.2021 13.8.2024 5.70 2,00,00,000.00 | 2,33,48,460.00

3 19.11.2021 10583202100337 19.11.2021 13.8.2024 5.70 2,00,00,000.00 | 2,33,48,460.00

4 19.11.2021 10583202100337 19.11.2021 13.8.2024 5.70 78,92,000.00 | 92,13,302.00

SBM Hospet

5 10.11.2020 64109106894 10-11-2020 10-11.2021 6.25 85,637.00 89,911.00

Total 6,79,77,637.00 | 7,93,48,593.00

Remarks:- FD Account no0.64109106894 dt.1011.2021 has been continued
violating all the instructions without renewing till 12.7.2023 and the FD has
been closed and adjusted Rs.97,705/- to bank account no.000504573377.

The following defaults are found in respect of this investment:-
» While renewing the investment did not obtained approval from
Competent Authority as instructed in SL. No:7

» As instructed in SI No:4 while investing more than Rs 1.00 crore amount,
did not received competitive rate lists through E-biddingand E-
procurementanddid not receive rate list from eligible banks while
investing amount above Rs 1.00 crore. The investments are renewed in
the previous banks. This has avoided the competitive rates for investment.

Therefore, it instructed to follow the guidelines in circular dated: 27-08-
2018 of Government of Karnataka while investing the surplus funds in
Boards, corporations, Local bodies, Authorities and Autonomous bodies.

9) Observations found in out source employee files.
while examining the out source employee file for the year 2022-23, 01
driver,01 night watchman,01 ‘D’ group are appointed on 15.9.2020 on out
source from 15.9.2020 to 31.3.2021 by Sunrise Facility Services Shimoga.

a) The following defaults are found in Out Source Staff employees file
1. The estimated cost for appointment of 03 staff on out source basis for
one year term is Rs.5,42,363/-but the manual tender has been called for
appointment of 03 staff on out source basis instead of calling tender
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through E-Procurement.As per the order of Govt of Karnataka in
notification No.DPAR2:ESG 2009 Dt.9.10.2012/3.12.2012 have to call
the tender above Rs.5.00 lakhs through E-Procurement. It is violation of
G.O. to sub-divide the estimate to avoid E-Procurement.

2. The Contract order has been given to Sunrise facility Services Shimoga
on 15.9.2020 in order to appoint 03 staff on out source from 15.9.2020
to 31.3.2021.Even though term of tender is expired it is continued in the
year 2021-22 & 2022-23 without calling for new tender till 30.7.2022.

3. Contractor has submitted the bills as given below.

Sl.no month cheq.no date amount

1. February-22 357171 24.6.2022 53,150.00
2. March-22 310957 1.4.2022 53,150.00
3. April-22 310967 12.5.2022 56,887.00
4. May-22 357183 12.7.2022 56,887.00
5. June-22 357183 12.7.2022 56,887.00
6. july -22 357220 28.9.2020 54,800.00

Total Paid 3,31,761.00

b) GST added and paid in outsource contract bill :
bills submitted for 03 employees on out source by the contractor has been
observed that 18% GSt has been added and paid but Gst has been included
in estimate and it has not been included in the contract also.so the below

said amount of Rs.47,603/- kept under objection.

Sl month cheq.no date GST Total amount
1. February-22 357171 24.6.2022 8106 53,150.00
2. March-22 310957 1.4.2022 8106 53,150.00
3. April-22 310967 12.5.2022 8677 56,887.00
4. May-22 357183 12.7.2022 8677 56,887.00
5. June-22 357183 12.7.2022 8677 56,887.00
6. july -22 357220 28.9.2020 5360 54,800.00

47,603 3,31,761.00

TDS @ 2% is required to be deducted on payment made to the supplier of
tacable goods or services of both where the value of such supply under a
contract exceeds Rs.2.5 lakhs

Sl.no cheq.no date amount 2% TDS
1. 357171 24.6.2022 53,150.00 1,063.00
2. 310957 1.4.2022 53,150.00 1,063.00
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3. 310967 12.5.2022 56,887.00 1,138.00
4. 357183 12.7.2022 56,887.00 1,138.00
5. 357183 12.7.2022 56,887.00 1,138.00
6. 357220 28.9.2020 54,800.00 1,096.00

Total 6,636.00

10) Regarding non-payment of fee to State Town Planning Board:

Betterment Fee Rs 1,92,25,576/- has been collected from this authority on
date: 2022-23. 5% of the fee is not paid to Karnataka State Town Planning
Board. The details are given below.

Details Amount
Betterment fee collected in the year 2022-23 1,92,25,576.00
5% of the fee to be paid 9,61,278.00
The amount paid in the year 2022-23 00
The balance concerned to 2022-23 9,61,278.00

therefore Rs 9,61,278/- is not paid to Karnataka State Urban Planning Board is
objected.

11) About payment of Slum Cess :-

Out of the slum cess collected from authority 30% must be retrieved by
authority by deducting 10% recovery expenses, balance 70% required to be paid
to Karnataka Slum Clearance Board.Rs 4,64,757/- slum cess is collected in the
said organization in 2022-23.The details given below.

Details Amount (In Rupees)
The collected amount in the year 2022-23 4,64,757.00
Recovery charges of 10% 46,476.00
Balance Amount 4,18,281.00
30% to Authority Fund in Balance Amount 1,25,484.00
70% to Slum Clearance Board 2,92,797.00
The amount paid to Slum Clerance Board in 2022-23 00.00
The pending in respect of 2022-23 2,92,797.00

70% fees is not paid to Karnataka State Urban Planning Board, Rs 2,92,797/-
is objected.

12)Transfer of 25% amount collected from Lake development cess to
Karnataka Lake Conservation and Development Authority:

As per Govt order no:FEE:100:INV:2016 Dt.2.9.2016 s per section 18(A)of
KTCP Act 2011 it has ordered to Local Planning Authorites to collect 25% of
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lake development charges for the renovation of lakes and other water bodies.
The details collected lake renovation fees by this organization until 31.3.2023is
given below.

sl.no details amount
1. Lake development fee collected in 2022-23 | 1,12,98,193.00
2. 25% of fees to be transferred 28,24,548.00

The 25% of amount to be transferred to Karnataka Lake Conservation
and Development Authority is Rs 28,24,548/-since it has been not transferred
kept under objection.

13)Approval must be given for residential plans by confirming the project
has been registered as per Rera Act 2016.

The Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act 2016 has briught into
existence to regulate and promote Real Estate Sector on 26.3.2016.The main
aim of this act I to protect the interest of consumers. Section 3 of Rera act 2016
is given below.

No promoter shall advertise Market, Books sell or offer to sale or invite persons
to purchase in any manner an plot apartment of building as the case may be in
any real estate project or part of it, in any planning area without registering the
real estate project with the real estate Regulatory Authority established under
this Act.

As per this act the residential plans above 500 sq mtrs be mandatorily registered
by real estate Regulatory Auhtority.As per section 84 Givt of Karnataka has
brought Karnataka Real Estate(Regulation and Developmant)rules 2017
regulations on 10.7.2017.As instructed in rule 3(3)of this rules.while registering
in Real Estate Regulatory Authority,The layput owners have to pay the
following fees through DD of bankers Cheque to Govt.

SL. Area Proposed to | Registration Maximum
No. Details be Developed in Fee Registration Fee
Sq.mtr Sqmtr to be Taken
01 | In Case Of Group Housing | Up to 1,000 Rs. 5/- Not More than
Projects Sq.mtr Rs. 5,00,000/-
Above 1,000 Rs. 10/-
Sq.mtr
02 |In Case Of Mixed | Up to 1,000 Rs. 10/- Not More than
Development Projects | Sq.mtr Rs. 7,00,000/-
(Residential and Commercial) | Above 1,000 Rs. 15/-
Sq.mtr
03 |In Case Of Commercial | Up to 1,000 Rs. 20/- Not More than
Projects Sq.mtr Rs. 10,00,000/-
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Above 1,000 Rs. 25/- Not More than
Sq.mtr Rs. 2,00,000/-

04 | Incase of Plotted - Rs. 5/-
Development Projects

The residential plans approved by this organisation for the year 2022-23
has been enclosed as annexure-04. the area of this residential plans are above
500 sq.mtr examine these files whether these are registered in Rera as per law
before approving them Finally.

14)Non maintainance of Movable and Immovable properties register :

As per Karnataka Financial Code 1958 section 164 to 174 Authority has to
record all its movable and immovable properties such as table chair, computer
systems vehicle. Land, buildings etc with its market value in a register and
shown in the balnce sheet and has to be certified in the financial year ending.but
unfortunate no such register has been maintained in Authority.

15)Regarding allotment of Civic Amenity sites:
As per Karnataka Urban Development(allotment of civic amenities sites)Rules

1991 section 8,9,10 allotment of C A sites has to be done.for the year 2022-23
38 CA sites are available for allotment. list is enclosed as annexure -05

16)Regarding Land Acquisition Cases for the year 2022-23:

The said institution has to acquire the and in the limits of Authority as per
Section 35,36,17(7) of KUDA Act. But the said Authority has not acquired any
land for the year 2022-23.

17)The said institution has not provided information about charges and
surcharges for the year 2022-23 as per Section 27,28 of Karnataka Planning
Authority Rules 1905.

18) Technical approval for building plans:
No information is provided regarding approval of building plans and technical
approval for the said year 2022-23

19)Layout Plans & building approval files:

13 layout plan files are furnished for audit for the year 2022-23.Details are
marked as annxure 04.no information is provided about how many applications
received/disposed/pending in the year 2022-23.

No information was provided regarding building licence files
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20)Audit fees:-

The audit fees of the year 2022-23 has been calculated as instructed in Section
48(4) of Karnataka Urban Development Authorities Act 1987.

Details Amount In Rupees | Amount In Rupees
Income of year 2022-23 0 6,46,82,288.00
Deductions 0 0
Recovery of Lake Development Fee 28,24,548.00 0
contribution amount 9,61,278.00
Recovery of Slum Cess 2,92,797.00 0
Total 40,78,623.00 0
Net Income 6,06,03,665.00
Expenditure of the year 2022-23 1,18,98,056.00
Deductions 00 00
Re-payment of Site Auction 00 00
Total
Net Expenditure 1,18,98,056.00
Net Income 6,06,03,665.00
Net Expenditure 1,18,98,056.00
Total 7,25,01,721.00
Audit fee ( 2022-23) 7,25,01,721x 0.20/100 1,45,003.00
closing balance on: 31-03-2022 1,72,124.00
Balance to date: 31-03-2022 total 3,17,127.00
Payment in 2022-23 paid 85,060.00
closing balance on: 31-03-2022 balance 2,32,067.00

The Audit Fee of Rs 2,32,067/- to be paid as on 31-03-2023 to the concerned

head of account

21.General Opinion:-

As insisted in this report, Hospet Urban Development Authority has came
inti existence on date: 01-07-1997. The main objective of this authority is
planned development of town and its surrounding areas.The duty of this
authority is to undertake planned development by following the Karnataka
Authorities Act 1987, Karnataka Town and Country Planning Act 1961
and Karnataka Planning Authorities Rule 1965 and orders and circulars of

Government.
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The Final responsibility of genuineness of the records given for Audit in on
Urban Development Authority.

The ownership of the records furnished for audit rely on Urban Development
Authority Hospet organization and even genuineness of records are examined.
The final resposibilty will be on concerned Urban Development Authority.
Audit circle will not be responsible for any records that are not furnished to
audit.

Sd/-
Joint Director
Local Audit Circle,
Bellary.
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Hospet Urban Development Authority, Hospet
Details of Income and Expenditure from 1-4-2022 to 31-03-2023

SINo Income Amount S1 No Expenditure Amount
1 Lake Development Fee 1,13,63,235.00 1 salary 55,47,883.00
2 Betterment Fee 1,44,81,614.00 2 chairman 91,500.00
remuneration

3 Scrutiny Fee 6,40,566.00 3 out source salary 8,28,305.00
4 Ring road cess 13,54,302.00 4 P.Tax 21,400.00
5 Water supply cess 13,57,823.00 5 Staff Insurance 3,52,598.00
6 Slumses 8,87,833.00 6 GPF 3,30,000.00
7 land acquisition fee 24,000.00 7 GIS 12,960.00
8 Supervision charges 70,54,160.00 8 KGID 9,600.00
9 Advertisement fee 4,20,000.00 9 vehicle insurance 35,766.00
10 Layout maps fee 14,500.00 10 vehicle repair 3,32,115.00
11 Rent 2,34,000.00 11 stamps 2,000.00
12 Penalty from sale deed 12,48,750.00 12 telephone bills 30,490.00
13 Cormer sites auction 1,49,01,976.00 13 gescom bills 60,490.00
14 C A sites allotment 79,0,142.00 14 furnitures 1,09,480.00
15 C A sites tax 1,97,378.00 15 computer purchase 2,22,678.00
16. | others 4,48,464.00 16 add bills 2,39,013.00
17. | Int from banks 16,23,206.00 17 petrol bills 3,22,284.00
18 printing 1,79,785.00

19 ZEerox repair 24,720.00

20 fabrication 56,640.00

21 FSD 3,19,779.00

22 TDS 1,15,772.00

23 Royalty 52,925.00

24 CBF 3,592.00

25 Labour cess 35,921.00

26 GST 94,004.00

27 STPB 5% 54,410.00

28 Audit fee 85,060.00

29 Flag hosting expense 22,000.00

30 compensation paid 8,63,942.00

to court

31 stationery 39,775.00

32 FSD refund 1,87,781.00

33 KMDS 1,00,000.00

34 paper bills 2,075.00

35 Leave contribution 78,334.00

36 pension contribution 89,017.00

37 helipad expense 16,800.00

38 advocate fee 7,500.00

39 estimates scrutiny fee 2,82,700.00

40 Other expenses 3,63,411.00

Total Rs | 6,41,53,949.00 Total Rs 1,16,24,505.00

Commisst
HospetJUrban Development Authority
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